
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1969 

ANSWERED ON 14TH DECEMBER, 2023 

 

DEVELOPMENT WORK ON NH-66 

  

1969. SHRI T.N. PRATHAPAN: 

  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS  

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

be pleased to state:  

(a) the details of financial estimates for the six lane developmental works on 

NH-66, Kerala;  

(b) the proportion of State partnership in the estimated cost of the project;  

(c) the details of funds spent on compensation and rehabilitation on the project 

so far by the Union and State Governments;  

(d) the time by which the project is likely to be completed; and  

(e) the details of any pending grievances/representations received from people 

to be addressed regarding the project?     

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

  

(a)     The details are Annexed. 

(b)     Government of Kerala is sharing 25% of land acquisition cost for these 

projects. 

(c)    The central Government and State Government have spent Rs.17377.06 

crore and Rs.5792.35 crore respectively on land acquisition. 

(d)     The details are Annexed. 

(e)     Public grievances are received from time to time, which are dealt with in 

accordance with guideline in this regard. 



  

  

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (d) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1969 ANSWERED ON 14.12.2023 ASKED BY SHRI 

T.N. PRATHAPAN REGARDING DEVELOPMENT WORK ON NH-66 

  

Details of ongoing projects on NH-66 along with schedule/revised completion 

date 

Sr. 

No. 
Name of Project 

Length 

(in 

kms) 

Cost of 

Project  

Appointed 

Date 

Scheduled  Revised 

date of completion 

Physical 

progress 

(in %) 

1. 

4 Laning of 

Thalassery-Mahe 

Bypass from km. 

170.600 to 

km.189.200 on NH-

66 on EPC Mode 

18.6 1503.86 04.12.2017 31.12.2023 97.30 

2 

Construction of six 

lane minor bridge at 

km 203.160 and 

major bridge at km 

204.895 

2.1 213.06 09.12.2020 31.03.2024 85.56 

3 

Six laning of 

Existing Kozhikode 

Bypass (i.e. 

Vengalam Jn. to 

Ramanattukara Jn.) 

from km 230.400 to 

km 258.800 (Design 

Chainage) of NH-66 

28.4 1862.77 22.02.2021 25.12.2024 54.27 

4 

6-laning of 

Chengala to 

Neeleshwaram on 

NH-66 (Old NH-17) 

on HAM Mode 

37.268 2377.88 15.10.2021 31.12.2024 43.76 

5 

6-laning of 

Neeleshwaram to 

Thalipparamba on 

NH-66 (Old NH-17) 

on HAM Mode 

40.11 3799.76 15.10.2021 31.12.2024 30.60 



6 

6-laning of 

Thalappady to 

Chengala on NH-66 

(Old NH-17) on HAM 

Mode 

39 2430.53 18.11.2021 31.12.2024 55.40 

7 

6-laning of Azhiyur 

to Vengalam on NH-

66 (Old NH-17) on 

HAM Mode 

40.8 3713.14 30.10.2021 31.05.2025 33.90 

8 

6-laning of 

Thalipparamba to 

Muzhapilangadu on 

NH-66 (Old NH-17) 

on HAM Mode 

29.948 3319.41 29.11.2021 31.08.2025 37.50 

9 

6-laning of 

Ramanattukara to 

Valanchery on NH-

66 (Old NH-17) on 

HAM Mode 

39.68 4708.42 21.01.2022 19.07.2024 46.21 

10. 

6-laning of 

Valanchery to 

Kappirikkad on NH-

66 (Old NH-17) on 

HAM Mode 

37.35 3790.17 21.01.2022 19.07.2024 52 

11. 

6 Laning of 

Thuravoor Thekku – 

Paravoor section of 

NH-66(Old NH-47) 

on EPC Mode 

37.9 2638.67 17.03.2022 12.09.2024 17.60 

12 

6 Laning of 

Kottukulangara – 

Start of Kollam 

Bypass of NH-

66(Old NH-47) on 

HAM Mode 

31.5 3351.23 12.04.2022 25.12.2025 29.05 

13 

Six Laning of 

Kadambattukonam 

to Kazhakuttom of 

NH-66(Old NH-47) 

on EPC Mode 

29.83 3463.78 23.07.2022 11.08.2025 18.45 



14 

Six Laning of 

Paravoor to 

Kottukulangara 

section of NH-

66(Old NH-47) on 

EPC mode 

37.5 3175.85 29.08.2022 24.02.2025 15.50 

15 

4/6-laning of 

Kappirikkad-

Thalikulam of NH-

17 (New NH-66) on 

HAM Mode 

33.17 3923.82 
01.09.2022 

  
26.01.2025 25.81 

16 

4/6-laning of 

Thalikulam-

Kodungallur of NH-

17 (New NH-66) on 

HAM Mode 

28.84 3994.60 
17.09.2022 

  
14.02.2025 24.42 

17 

Six Laning of Start 

of Kollam Bypass to 

Kadambattukonam 

of NH-66 (Old NH-

47) on HAM Mode 

31.25 3023.83 01.10.2022 28.02.2025 27.04 

18. 

6-laning of 

Kodungallur- 

Edappally of NH-66 

(Old NH-17) on HAM 

mode 

26.03 3119.94 25.10.2022 

  

22.04.2025 

  

24.37 

19. 

6-lane elevated 

highway between 

Aroor–Thuravoor 

section of NH-66 on 

EPC Mode 

12.75 2427.21 01.02.2023 31.01.2026 7.93 

  TOTAL 582.03 56837.93       

  

***** 

 


